
MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee 

FROM:  Eric Williams, Natural Resources Planner 
DATE:  February 6, 2020 

SUBJECT: Urban Drainageway Project, Tara Hills Park 

 

As part of the Urban Drainageway Program, the District approved funding to assist the City of 
Papillion with repair work along the east side of Tara Hills Park in the amount of $120,400. 

This project will continue work to stabilize and restore the channel along the east side of the 

park. Papillion has requested an increase in funding from the District following the cost share 
percentage from the Urban Drainageway Program, with the new total reimbursement to be 

no more than $174,000. 

 
Bids were received for this project in December, with all bids exceeding the opinion of 

probable cost. Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner (TD2) are serving as the engineer for the 

project, and they have recommended awarding the contract to CDS Enterprise, LLC in the 

amount of $357,059. 
 

On Tuesday February 3, 2020 a budget amendment (attached) was submitted which includes 

additional funding to complete this project. Following approval of the amendment, and with 
additional funding from the NRD, Papillion expects to award this contract, and move forward 

with the construction to repair and restore this channel. 

 

 

• Staff recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board to increase 

funding for the Tara Hills Drainageway Stabilization project with the 

reimbursement amount not to exceed $174,000. 



CITY OF PAPILLION
David P. Black, Mayor

Jeffrey L. Thompson, City Engineer
9909 Portal Road
Papillion, Nebraska 68046
Office: 402-898-9092
Cell 402-415-6734
E-Mail: j efft@papillion.org

RE

February 3,2020

Mr. Eric Williams
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
8901 South 154th Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Urban Drainageway Program Application
City of Papillion - Tara Hills- Drainageway lmprovements

Mr. Williams:

It is our understanding that the above reference project was originally included in the PMRNRD
budget for FY 2019 and then carried over in FY 2020. The originally approved amount was
based on an opinion of probable cost of $301,000.00. The Urban Drainageway Program was a
60/40 cost share with the NRD's contribution being $120,400.00

The City of Papillion received three (3) bids on December 20,2019. CDS Enterprise, LLC of
Arlington NE was the low bidder in the total bid amount of $357,059.00. This exceeded the
original opinion of probable cost by approximately $t 05,000. Other cost for engineering, testing
and construction observation are estimated not to exceed $55,000.00 and a 5% contingency is
being included for any unforeseen construction issues.

On Tuesday February 3,2020, the Mayor and Papillion City Councilwill be introducing a budget
amendment to include an additional $130,000 to the already budgeted $305,000 increasing the
total budget cost to $435,000.00. This would increase the NRD's participation request to no

more than $174,000.00.

Since 2007, the City of Papillion has progressively been working on the stabilization and
restoration of this channel in several phases. The channel extends from Tara Hills
(Commercial) to West 6th Street. This is the last phase in need of repair and by far the most
complicated due to its proximity to the Tara Hills Park and an existing outfall sewer on the east
bank. To my knowledge, the NRD has participated in ever phase.

We would respectfully request that the PMRNRD board include the updated amount in the 2020
budget for this project. Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Thompson, PE, C
City Engineer

CFM

?,E



0 1000 2000
ft

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes.

Users of this information should review or consult the source records and information sources to ascertain the usability of the information.

Notes

Douglas and Sarpy Co., NE, Sarpy County, Nebraska, USDA FSA | Esri., Inc., City of Naperville, Illinois | Esri., Inc., Sarpy County, Nebraska | Sarpy County, NE

Tara Hills, Drainageway







engrneenng
& surveying

January 17,2020

Mayor and City Council Members
City of Papillion
c/o Mr. Jeff Thompson, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer
9909 Portal Road, Building A
Papillion, NE 68046

RE: City of Papillion
Tara Hills Drainageway lmprovements
TD'zFile No. 181-617.16

Mayor and Council Members:

Bids were received at City Hall on December 20, 2019, for the construction of the Tara Hills
Drainageway lmprovements projecl.

CDS Enterprise, LLC of Arlington, Nebraska was the low bidder in the Total Bid amount of $357,059.00.

After analysis of the bids received and additional contractor qualification information provided, we have
determined that CDS Enterprise, LLC is a qualified contractor and we recommend that the contract be
awarded to them, contingent upon them providing the required bonds and necessary certifications.

Upon approval of our recommendation and receipt of a signed Notice of Award, we will draw up the
Agreement, obtain the necessary signatures, bonds and certifications, and submit the Agreement to you
for City signatures.

Enclosed, please find the Notice of Award and the tabulation sheet of the bids received.

Respectfully submitted,

PSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC

(>
Donald O. Heine, P.E.

DOH/tjp

CC w/o attachment: CDS Enterprise, LLC

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.F 10836 Old Mill Rood
Omoho. NE 68154

402 3s0{860

I



TO: CDS Enterprise, LLC
Attn: Mark Sass
PO Box 464
Arlington, Nebraska 68008

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: City of Papillion
Tara Hills Drainageway lmprovements
TD, File No. 181-6'17.15

You are hereby notified that we have recommended to the Owner that your bid be accepted in the amount
of 9357,059.00.

You are required by the lnformation for Bidders to execute the agreement and furnish the required
Contractor's Performance Bond and Payment Bond within 10 calendar days from receipt of this Notice.

lf you fail to execute this Agreement and to furnish said bonds within 10 days, said Owner will be entitled
to consider all your rights arising out of the Owner's acceptance of your bid as abandoned and as a forfeiture
of your Bid Bond. The Owner will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to the Owner, c/o Thompson,
Dreessen & Dorner, lnc., Engineers for the Project.

Dated this _ day of

CITY OF PAPILLION, N EB KA
OWNER

BY

TITLE

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE:

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged.

BY: , this the 

- 
day of

BY:

TITLE

02

20-.

NA-1

NOTICE OF AWARD





City of Papillion 
Second Amendment for 2019/2020

Account Title Department Account Number Revenues Expenditures
Notes/Explanation

Use of previously collected funds‐CIP fund Street XXX xxxxx 130,000$            

Tara Hills Drainageway Street 8B 11‐0160‐7245 130,000$            

Tandem Dump Truck Parks 5C 11‐0160‐7260 300,000$            

Single Axle Dump Truck Parks 5C 11‐0160‐7261 300,000$            

Transfer From General Street R20 11‐0039‐3734 1,500,000$         

Washington Street Calming Street 5B 11‐0160‐7141 1,500,000$         

Transfer From General Street R20 11‐0039‐3734 1,500,000$         

Adams & 2nd St Improvements Street 5B 11‐0160‐7142 1,500,000$         

Transfer From General Building R20 11‐0039‐3734 1,000,000$         

City Hall Office Space Building 2B 11‐0160‐7209 1,000,000$         

  Check 4,420,495$          4,420,495$         

Water Fund

Use of Reserves ‐ Water Water XXX xxxxx 50,612$               

Salaries, Full Time Water 19A 20‐0150‐6000 50,612$               

Use of Reserves ‐ Water Water XXX 7,000$                 

Water Meters & Couplers Water 19A 20‐0140‐5090 7,000$                 

Use of Reserves ‐ Water Water XXX 25,430$               

Insurance Water 19A 20‐0140‐4170 25,430$               

Use of previously collected funds‐Water fund Water XXX 2,950$                 

Distribution & Collection Water 19B 20‐0160‐7950 2,950$                 

Check 85,992$                85,992$               

Truck for the 2019‐2020 year was changed from a 
tandem to a single axle dump truck.  

To allow for Washington Street Calming project funded 
by cash reserve

To allow for Adams & 2nd St Improvements funded by 
cash reserve

Additional funds necessary for insurance costs

Additional funds necessary for meter collector for 
optimal collection of cellular meter reads.

Carryover ‐ the project had unexpended funds in the 
amount of $12,715.00 that were turned back for the 18‐
19 Budget year.  Those funds would have been carried 
forward and utilized for the unanticipated final payment 

for Professional Services for this project.

Accommodate hiring of Deputy City Admin and accrued 
balance payout for City Administrator

To allow for City Hall renovations funded by cash 
reserve.

Project cost was $305,000.  Bids for project came in 
significantly higher at $430,000.  NRD willing to 

recommend additional grant funding to cover 40% of 
overage.

detail amendment 2019 2020_amendment 2.xlsx 1/31/2020 11:34 AM 5  of 7

jefft
Highlight

jefft
Highlight




